BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY

JUDGE
IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ 2015-9070
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,
BRUCE D. BRIDEGROOM, FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER

Bar No. 002649
[State Bar No. 14-2635]

Respondent.
FILED NOVEMBER 24, 2015

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge of the Supreme Court of Arizona, having
reviewed the Revised Agreement for Discipline by Consent filed on September 28, 2015,
pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., hereby accepts the parties’ proposed
agreement. Accordingly:

IT IS ORDERED Respondent, Bruce D. Bridegroom, is reprimanded for his
conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, as outlined in the
consent documents, effective immediately.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Bridegroom shall be placed on probation for a
period of one (1) year effective the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Bridegroom shall attend a Trust Account Ethics
Enhancement Program (TAEEP). Mr. Bridegroom shall contact the State Bar
Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from the date of this
order, to schedule attendance at the next available class. Mr. Bridegroom shall be
responsible for the cost of attending the program. After completing TAEEP, Mr.

Bridegroom may request early termination of his probation.



In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the foregoing
probation terms, and information thereof, is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar
Counsel shall file a notice of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge,
pursuant to Rule 60(a)(5), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge may
conduct a hearing within thirty (30) days to determine whether a term of probation
has been breached and, if so, to recommend an appropriate sanction. If there is an
allegation that Respondent failed to comply with any of the foregoing terms, the
burden of proof shall be on the State Bar of Arizona to prove noncompliance by a
preponderance of the evidence.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Bridegroom shall pay the costs and expenses
of the State Bar of Arizona in the amount of $1,200.00, within thirty (30) days from
the date of this Order. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the disciplinary
clerk and/or Presiding Disciplinary Judge’s Office in connection with these disciplinary
proceedings.

DATED this 24" day of November, 2015.

William J. O’Neil

William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 24 day of November, 2015.

Shauna R. Miller

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org



mailto:LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, PLC

One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24 Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by: MSmith



BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY

JUDGE
IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE No. PDJ-2015-9070
STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,
DECISION ACCEPTING
BRUCE D. BRIDEGROOM, REVISED AGREEMENT FOR
Bar No. 002649 DISCIPLINE BY CONSENT

WITH SUPPLEMENTATION
Respondent.
[State Bar File No. 14-2635]

FILED NOVEMBER 24, 2015

A Probable Cause Order was issued June 23, 2015. No formal complaint has
been filed. On July 27, 2015, an Agreement for Discipline by Consent (Agreement)
was filed by the parties. By Order of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge (PDJ) filed
August 7, 2015, that Agreement was rejected.

A Revised Agreement (Revised Agreement) was filed on September 28, 2015,
and submitted under Rule 57(a)(3), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.! On October 7, 2015, that
agreement was rejected, but which concluded, “[T]he parties are not precluded from
filing a subsequent agreement that addresses the above mentioned concerns within
10 days from this Order.” On November 6, 2015, Counsel for Mr. Bridegroom moved
for hearing on revised agreement for discipline by consent, substantively

supplementing the record.

! Unless stated otherwise, all rules referenced are the Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court.

1



The central issue of the rejection of the revised agreement was the absence of
sufficient information to allay the concerns which the first and second agreement
raised. The thirty nine (39) page motion details that information and underscores it
with multiple exhibits. While the motion for hearing is denied, the revised agreement
has been supplemented and is accepted. Rule 57(a)(2) requires admissions be

”

tendered solely “...in exchange for the stated form of discipline....” Under that rule,
the right to an adjudicatory hearing is waived only if the “...conditional admission and
proposed form of discipline is approved....” If the agreement is not accepted those
conditional admissions are automatically withdrawn and shall not be used against the
parties in any subsequent proceeding.

IT IS ORDERED incorporating the Revised Agreement, the Motion for Hearing
on Revised Agreement for Discipline by Consent and any supporting documents by
this reference. The agreed upon sanction is reprimand with probation for one year
and completion of TAEEP and costs of $1,200.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the Revised Agreement is accepted. Costs as
submitted are approved for $1,200.00 and are to be paid within thirty (30) days. A

final judgment and order is signed this date.

DATED this 24t day of November, 2015.

William J. O’Neil

William J. O’'Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 24" day of November, 2015.



Shauna R. Miller

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24 Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85016-6266
Email: I[ro@staff.azbar.org

Counsel for Respondent

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, PLC

One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24t Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85016-6266

Email: lro@staff.azbar.org

by: MSmith


mailto:lro@staff.azbar.org
mailto:srhodes@jsslaw.com
mailto:lro@staff.azbar.org

INESTO

SUPRENT OF ARIZONA

SEP 2 8 2015

Shauna R. Miller, Bar No. 015197
Senior Bar Counsel 1 9h #1,
State Bar of Arizona BY
4201 N. 24" Street, Suite 100 e e
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

Telephone (602)340-7269

Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

Bruce D. Bridegroom, Bar No. 002649
Bridegroom & Hayes

1656 N. Columbus

Tucson, AZ 85712-3498

Telephone 520-792-0600

Email: bruce.bridegroom@azbar.org
Respondent

BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY
JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE PDJ 2015-9070
STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, State Bar File Nos. 14-2635

BRUCE D. BRIDEGROOM, REVISED AGREEMENT FOR
Bar No. 002649 DISCIPLINE BY CONSENT

Respondent.

The State Bar of Arizona, through undersigned bar counsel, and respondent,

Bruce D. Bridegroom, who has chosen not to seek the assistance of counsel, hereby

submit their second agreement for discipline by consent, pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz.

R. Sup. Ct. On August 7, 2015, the Presiding Disciplinary Judge rejected the parties

July 27, 2015 consent agreement, without prejudice to refiling. A probable cause

order was entered on June 23, 2015, but no formal complaint has been filed in this

matter. Respondent voluntarily waives the right to an adjudicatory hearing, unless

otherwise ordered, and waives all motions, defenses, objections or requests which

have been made or raised, or could be asserted thereafter, if the conditional

admission and proposed form of discipline is approved.

14-76387 1




The State Bar is the complainant in this matter, therefore no notice of this
agreement is required pursuant to Rule 53(b)(3), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.

Respondent conditionally admits that his conduct, as set forth below, violated
Rule 42, ERs 1.5(c), 1.15(a), and Rule 43. Upon acceptance of this agreement,

Respondent agrees to accept imposition of the following discipline: reprimand, one

yvear probation, and attend the State Bar’s trust account ethics enhancement program

(TAEEP). Respondent also agrees to pay the costs and expenses of the disciplinary
proceeding, within 30 days from the date of this order, and if costs are not paid within
the 30 days, interest will begin to accrue at the legal rate.! The State Bar’s statement
of costs and expenses is attached as Exhibit A2.
FACTS
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Respondent was licensed to practice law in Arizona on September 26,
1970.

COUNT ONE (File no. 14-2635/State Bar of Arizona)

2. The State Bar received an insufficient funds notice on Respondent’s
client trust account (IOLTA). On August 15, 2014, check number 22471 for $3,000
attempted to pay against the account when the balance was $1,106.43. The bank
paid the check, and charged a $35 overdraft fee leaving the account with a negative

balance of $1,928.57.

! Respondent understands that the costs and expenses of the disciplinary proceeding include
the costs and expenses of the State Bar of Arizona, the Disciplinary Clerk, the Probable Cause
Committee, the Presiding Disciplinary Judge and the Supreme Court of Arizona.

2 exhibit A is a duplicate of the original that was filed with the parties July 27, 2015, consent
agreement,

14-76387 2



3. The August 15, 2014, overdraft involved Respondent’s clients, W.C. and
S.C. Respondent, 71 years old at the time, was a friend of W.C. and S.C. and had
represented them in the past. W.C. was a union electrician and is married to S.C.
W.C. and S.C. have 3 young children. W.C. was 28 as of the date of a motorcycle-
vehicle collision which took place on May 3, 2013. Both W.C. and S.C. suffered
serious injuries at the time of the accident. The primary damage was to their legs.
W.C. had three breaks in a femur and two breaks in a tibia, and a break in his left
shoulder. As a result of his injuries, he has two permanent rods and a screw in his
body. S.C. broke three metatarsals, broke an ankle and sustained damage to a
femur. She now has a permanent rod in her femur. Neither suffered from diminished
capacity. Their medical bills from the accident were approximately $287,000.00.

4, W.C. and S.C. also had other creditors not related to the accident, and
owed those creditor’s a total of about $35,000.00. One of the creditor’s, Wells Fargo,
filed a lawsuit for $25,044.86 plus costs shortly after the date of the accident because
W.C. defaulted on a credit card agreement.

5. Respondent and W.C. and S.C. entered into a contingent fee agreement
on May 7, 2013. The contingent fee agreement provided that Respondent would
receive 25% of the recovery of their claim. The adverse party was insured by
Nationwide Insurance. The personal injury portion of the case was settled in early
September 2013 for $200,000.00, the policy limits. On September 12, 2013,
Respondent disbursed $45,000.00 to the Respondents and $15,000.00 to himself.
[Exhibit B, trust account daily balance]

6. The $200,000.00 recovery was not enough to pay W.C. and S.C.’s

medical bills arising from the accident nor was it enough to pay their remaining

14-76387 3



creditors. On October 2, 2013, Respondent settled the pending lawsuit against W.C.
and S.C., with their permission, by paying Wells Fargo $15,100.00 from the
settlement money. [Exhibit B] Respondent did not charge W.C. and S.C. for his
representation of them on this matter.

7. Between September 12, 2013, and September 16, 2013, Respondent
sent letters to the major medical creditors offering to settle W.C. and S.C. debts to
them for 60% of what was owed to them. None of the medical creditors had been
given liens by W.C. and S.C. and were not entitled to any statutory liens. None of
the offers were accepted by the medical creditors.

8. Respondent failed to notify the medical creditors or other creditors when
he received the settlement money, as required by the ethical rules, and he did not
notify them when he eventually disbursed money to W.C. and S.C, also required by
the ethical rules. W.C and S.C are aware that the medical bills are outstanding and
are their responsibility. [Exhibit D, list of medical creditors].

9. In December 2013, Respondent handled an extreme DUI for client S.C.
The result was that S.C. had to pay a fine of $2,554.00 to Tucson City Court. [Exhibit
B] On December 31, 2013, W.C and S.C. approved the payment of the fine money
from the settlement money. Respondent did not charge S.C. any money for the
representation.

10. In April 2014, W.C. and S.C. told Respondent that they were moving
from their home in Vail, Arizona to Fairbanks, Alaska. Their intention was to
permanently move and to obtain employment in Fairbanks, Alaska. W.C. and S.C.
had equity in their home, but were behind in their payments. After a discussion with
W.C. and S.C., W.C. and S.C. agreed to Respondent helping them save their home

14-76387 4



from foreclosure and fix it up for the purpose of selling it. The discussions between
Respondent, W.C., and S.C. were mostly verbal.

11. On April 21, 2014, Respondent disbursed $4,280.53 from the settlement
funds to Green Tree, the lienholder on W.C. and S.C.’s residence, in order to prevent
a foreclosure. [Exhibit B] W.C. and S.C. left the details of saving their home from
foreclosure and fixing it up for sale to Respondent. W.C. and S.C. were anxious to
leave for Alaska in order to arrive in time for summer and good weather. On the
same date, Respondent disbursed $6,000.00 to W.C. and S.C. to help them get to
Fairbanks, and $2,000.00 to himself.

12. Respondent settled W.C. and S.C.'s personal property claim for
$10,988.48 on or about June 18, 2014. Prior to settling the claim, he compromised
the debt on W.C.’s 2008 Harley Davidson motorcycle for $6,000.00 instead of
$6,988.00, the amount owed. The $6,000.00 was paid to Harley Davidson Credit
Corporation on April 25, 2014 from the settlement funds. Around June 18, 2014,
Respondent disbursed $10,988.48 to W.C. and S.C. [Exhibit B]

13. Between April 25, 2014 and August 15, 2014, Respondent made 24
disbursements from the IOLTA for labor and materials for the purpose of fixing up
W.C. and S.C.’s home in Vail. [Exhibit C, trust account entries organized by payee.]
The payments were necessary to clean up, repair, re-carpet, and to repaint W.C. and
S.C.’s property at 13250 E. Mineta Ridge Dr. in Vail, Arizona and prepare it for sale.
The entire home was repainted and the roof was repaired. This work was done with
the verbal authorizations given in April 2014 to Respondent, to Blanca Guerra (W.C.
and S.C.’s realtor), and to Jesse Garlick (W.C. and S.C.’s best friend) who had
construction experience.

14-76387 5

3



14. Among other services Respondent provided to W.C. and S.C., he helped
clean up their property prior to W.C. and S.C. selling it. Respondent paid himself
from the IOLTA for labor, materials, and the use of his truck at a rate of $10 per
hour, which is approximately the amount of the minimum wage for labor. [Exhibit
C]

15. The home in Vail, Arizona was sold on August 15, 2014, by Realty
Executives. W.C. and S.C. received $21,918.23 from the sale proceeds. These sums
were paid to W.C. and S.C. from Title Security and not from the IOLTA.

16. W.C. and S.C. were unable to obtain employment in Fairbanks. They
decided to return to Tucson in late June 2014 and asked their realtor to help find
them another home.

17.  OnJuly 2, 2014 Respondent, upon request from W.C. and S.C., wrote a
$50,000 check from the settlement funds to Title Security for the purpose of
purchasing a mobile home and lot on 42 acres east of Vail free and clear of liens.

18. On August 20, 2014, Respondent wrote a check for $600.00 from the
IOLTA to Pima County Justice Court in order to pay a fine levied against W.C. for
violation of animal laws. Respondent once again represented W.C. without charge.
[Exhibit B]

19. The overdraft in the IOLTA was caused because Respondent failed to
take into account three withdrawals from the IOLTA that he then converted to

cashier’s checks3, and by failing to regularly check the IOLTA bank statements.

#10/03/2013, 05/23/2014, 05/29/2014.

14-76387 6



Respondent failed to use pre-numbered checks or an electronic transfer when he
made the three withdrawals.

20. The $188.09 balance in the IOLTA on September 1, 2013, were funds
he had deposited years ago when he opened the account.

21. Respondent does not have an individual account ledger for W.C. and
S.C., or for any other client.*

22. Respondent did not perform monthly reconciliations from September
2013 through August 2014.

23. Respondent’s duplicate deposit slips do not identify the name of the
client(s) on whose behalf funds were deposited.

24. Respondent did not remove his earned fees from the IOLTA when
payable and he effectively used his IOLTA as a checking account for clients W.C. and
S.C. If this matter were to proceed to hearing, Respondent would testify that he had
been friends with W.C and S.C. for a few years before he began to represent them.
Because they needed representation on other legal matters Respondent paid himself
in increments because he believed that his representation of them was not over and
he did not want to pay himself in full as long as his services were still needed.

25. Respondent did not pay the health care providers from the settlement
because they would not accept 60% of what was owed. Instead, Respondent gave
the clients all of the settlement proceeds that were left after he took his fee.

26. Respondent initially failed to provide the clients with a settlement

statement that is required by ER 1.5(c). Respondent did not initially provide W.C.

4 Exhibits B and C were created by the trust account examiner.

14-76387 7




and S.C. with a settlement statement because he was previously unaware of ER
1.5(c). After being advised of his duty to do so, Respondent provided the settlement
statement to W.C and S.C.

27. If this matter were to proceed to a hearing, W.C. would testify as
follows:

W.C has known Respondent for a few years. He first hired Respondent for his
motorcycle personal injury matter, and since then Respondent has represented
him in a number of cases. Originally, he and his wife planned to stay in Arizona,
but then they went to Fairbanks, AK to start fresh. Respondent helped with
several financial issues, such as selling his house, legal services regarding dog
fines, and a civil trial. Respondent also represented him in a Wells Fargo suit on
a credit card debt and represented his wife on a DUI charge.

W.C. knows that the medical bills are still up for discussion with the providers,
and they remain unpaid. He does not know what the medical providers are willing
to settle for, but it is not something they are pursuing with him at this time.

W.C. was aware of the money that Respondent paid himself, what Respondent
gave to him while he and his wife were struggling, and what the expenses were
to fix up his home to sell it. He knew the house needed carpet and needed to be
painted; that his belongings were still in the house, and that there was trash
outside that needed to be cleaned up. He knows that Respondent had to use
funds from the personal injury settlement to fix-up the house so they could sell
it. Respondent also brought the house payment current so it would not be subject
to foreclosure. W.C. and Respondent discussed the hourly rate for labor, but he
doesn’t recall specifics. W.C. trusted Respondent’s judgment regarding the
repairs to the home and he was okay with paying Respondent $10 an hour for any
work that Respondent personally completed. He was also okay with Respondent
hiring third-parties to complete work on the house to prepare it for sale.

W.C is completely satisfied with the work Respondent did; he feels that
Respondent is a very honest and a professional man. Respondent looked out for
his best interests and not the bottom-line money that Respondent would get paid.
In the cases other than the personal injury matter, Respondent represented him
without compensation. He trusts Respondent and believes he did a wonderful job
in representing them.

14-76387 8



CONDITIONAL ADMISSIONS

Respondent’s admissions are being tendered in exchange for the form of
discipline stated below and are submitted freely and voluntarily and not as a resuit
of coercion or intimidation.

Respondent conditionally admits that his conduct violated Rule 42, Ariz. R.
Sup. Ct., specifically ERs 1.5(c), 1.15(a), and Rule 43.

RESTITUTION
Restitution is not an issue in this matter.
SANCTION

Respondent and the State Bar of Arizona agree that based on the facts and

circumstances of this matter, as set forth above, the following sanctions are

appropriate: reprimand and one-year probation so Respondent can attend the State

Bar’s trust account ethics enhancement program (TAEEP). After completing TAEEP,

Respondent may request early termination of his probation.

If Respondent violates any of the terms of this agreement, further discipline

proceedings may be brought.
LEGAL GROUNDS IN SUPPORT OF SANCTION

In determining an appropriate sanction, the parties consulted the American
Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (Standards) pursuant to
Rule 57(a)(2)(E). The Standards are designed to promote consistency in the
imposition of sanctions by identifying relevant factors that courts should consider and
then applying those factors to situations where lawyers have engaged in various
types of misconduct. Standards 1.3, Commentary. The Standards provide guidance
with respect to an appropriate sanction in this matter. In re Peasley, 208 Ariz. 27,

14-76387 9



33, 35, 90 P.3d 764, 770 (2004); In re Rivkind, 162 Ariz. 154, 157, 791 P.2d 1037,
1040 (1990).

In determining an appropriate sanction consideration is given to the duty
violated, the lawyer’'s mental state, the actual or potential injury caused by the
misconduct and the existence of aggravating and mitigating factors. Peasley, 208
Ariz. at 35, 90 P.3d at 772; Standard 3.0.

The parties agree that Standard 4.13 is the appropriate Standard given the
facts and circumstances of this matter. Standard 4.13 provides that reprimand is
generally appropriate when a lawyer is negligent in dealing with client property and
causes injury or potential injury to a client. Respondent would testify that he did not
initially provide the client with a written statement as required by ER 1.5(c), because
he was unaware of the requirement. Respondent acknowledges that he does not
maintain individual client ledgers for any of his clients or an administrative funds
ledger. Respondent’s duplicate deposit slips do not identify the name of the client(s)
on whose behalf funds were deposited. Respondent acknowledges that he does not
have any monthly reconciliations for the period of September 2013 through August
2014. Respondent acknowledges that if he had done monthly reconciliations he
would not have overdrawn the account. Respondent’s checkbook register does not
include the unexpended balance after each transaction. Respondent failed to use
pre-numbered check or an electronic transfer when he made three withdrawals from
the IOLTA during the period of review. The withdrawals were then converted to
cashier’'s check and the audit trail was lost. Because he used cashier’s checks,
Respondent would be unable to determine whether the intended payee of the funds

actually received the funds uniess he followed-up with each payee to confirm receipt.

14-76387 10




The duty violated

As described above, Respondent’s conduct violated his duty to his client.

The lawyer’s mental state

For purposes of this agreement the parties agree that Respondent’s handling
of the IOLTA, and thus the clients’ funds, was negligent and his conduct was in
violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

The extent of the actual or potential injury

For purposes of this agreement, the parties agree that there was potential
harm to client.

Aggravating and mitigating circumstances

The presumptive sanction in this matter is reprimand. The parties conditionally
agree that the following aggravating and mitigating factors should be considered.

In aggravation:

Standard 9.22(i): Substantial experience in the practice of law; Respondent
was admitted practice on September 26, 1970.

In mitigation:

Standard 9.32(a): Absence of a prior disciplinary record and absence of a
dishonest or selfish motive.

The parties conditionally agree that, upon application of the aggravating and
mitigating factors to the facts of this case, the presumptive sanction of reprimand

and probation is appropriate.

14-76387 11




CONCLUSION

The object of lawyer discipline is not to punish the lawyer, but to protect the
public, the profession and the administration of justice. Peasley, supra at § 64, 90
P.3d at 778. Recognizing that determination of the appropriate sanction Is the
prerogative of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, the State Bar and Respondent believe
that the objectives of discipline will be met by the imposition of the proposed sanction
of Probation .and Reprimand and the imposition of c_ésts and expenses. A proposed
form order is attached hereto as Exhibit E. -

DATED this 3¢~ "day of September 2015
STATE BAR OF ARIZONA

R. Milfer
Senior Bar Counsel

This agreement, with conditional admissioﬁs, is submitted freely and
voluntarily and not under coercion or intimidation.

DATED this 'ngday of September, 2015.

rucé D. Bridegloo
Respondent

Approved as to form and content

~ Maret Vessella
--Chlef Bar Counsel

U687 Y



Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this day of September 2015.

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this ZE} day of September 2015 to:

Bruce D. Bridegroom

Bridegroom & Hayes

1656 N Columbus

Tucson, AZ 85712-3498

Email: bruce.bridegroom@azbar.org
Respondent

Copy foregoing emailed
this day of September, 2015, to:
William J. O'Neil

Presiding Disciplinary Judge
Supreme Court of Arizona
Email: officepdj@courts.az.gov

Copy of the foregoing hand-delivered
this ‘2& day of September, 2015, to:

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24t Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

14-76387 13




EXHIBIT A




Statement of Costs and Expenses

In thé Matter of a Member of the State Bar of Arizona,
Bruce D. Bridegroom, Bar No. 002649, Respondent

File No. 14-2635
Administrative Expenses

The Supreme Court of Arizona has adopted a schedule of administrative
expenses to be assessed in lawyer discipline. If the number of
charges/complainants exceeds five, the assessment for the general administrative
expenses shall increase by 20% for each additional charge/complainant where a
violation is admitted or proven.

Factors considered in the administrative expense are time expended by staff
bar counsel, paralegal, secretaries, typists, file clerks and messenger; and normal
postage charges, telephone costs, office supplies and all similar factors generally
attributed to office overhead. As a matter of course, administrative costs will increase
based on the length of time it takes a matter to proceed through the adjudication
process. '

General Administrative Expenses
for above-numbered proceedings $1,200.00

Additional costs incurred by the State Bar of Arizona in the processing of this
disciplinary matter, and not included in administrative expenses, are itemized I_)elow.

Sta igato iscellaneous Cha
Total for staff investigator charges $ 0.00
TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED $1,200.00

X&rﬂ‘w 1
/a % 7-27% 15~
Sandra E. Montoya Date

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager ‘



EXHIBIT B



T jo 1 @bey

3Npoad YIoOM

Buoyd S[eLIdRW pue 10ge| - elany) edue(giopyiT 9¢°/90°98% 00°'00S$ ¥1/82/50
buoyd buoy) 03 ®28YD slayse) jemeipiRim]| 92°£95°98% 00°000'%% ¥1/£2/S0
buoys 19120189 - @all udald |CyvZT 92'£95°06% 00'005°1$ p1/22/50
Buoyd s|eriojeul pue loqef - dejung Uyofisyyez 92°/90'26% 00°081$ #1/91/50
buoy) Sjeldleul pue Joqge| - woolbapig *d adnsaivbvee 9T LPT'T6% 00°00Z% $1/51/50
Buotd S|e|pjewt pue Jogef - Wooibapllg 'Q adngievvee 97 Lvv' 6% 00°'00S% $1/80/50
buoyd Sjellajell pue Jjoqe} - wooJdbapug "( 90n.g|TvvZe 97’ L¥6'265 00°05p% $1/90/50
Busld Sjetiajely pue Jjoqe| - eileng esueigloybzz 97’ L6E'E6S 00'00v$ $1/50/50
Buoyd sje|dajews pue Jjoqej - eiland edue|gi6EvZe 9Z'L6L7E6% 00'05%$ #1/10/50
Ja)suel] Ysasull 9z /v v6S A4 $1/0£/90

JUaLllARd 1s8J8)u]] 69°6b2 v6S X4 ¥1/0£/90

BuoyD sjeliajetl pue Joge) - eluang edueigl8Eyez 92 LYZ v6$ 00°00Z% y1/0E/0
Buoys dio) 1ipadd uGSpiARQ AoleH|9EYZE 9z LyP'P6% 00°000'9% $1/S2/%0
Buoyd Soay - wooJbaplg "q adnglLeveT 9z [Py’ 0013 00°000'Z% P1/S2/%0
Buoy) s|el1aJeLl pue Joqe| - eifens BIURIG|SErZY 92 LppZ0TS 00'09€$ ¥1/92/%0
LIV Tis) Aedpaads| 92' /0872019 00°ZT$ Y1/22/p0
buoyd PETIVVET (53457 s,131ysed 0] pa3IsAu0d| 9Z 6182013 £8'89C770% Y1/2Z/v0

TELTT# HIBYD) 9941 UIBID

buoyd §a9j - woolbaplig *q adnig|pebee 60°880'/019% 00°000°Z$ v1/12/v0
BUOUS|  BUBLD yeses pue A3|Sam - wooiBapug "q adnigleeved 60'880'60T% 00°00079% v1/12/%0
J9j5ueJ] 35a49u]| 60°B80'ST1S $9°Z% p1/IE/E0

Juawileg yselaqul| £42°060°ST1S | v9° ¢S YI/1E/€0

I9jsUely 1Sea3Ul| 0 B80'SL1S 8c°7$ v1/82/20

UBWARY 359433U]] /¥ 06D GI1% | BL ¢% ¥1/82/20

J8jsUBIL 350491U1| 60 880'GT1% voZ$ YI/IE/10

WsliAeq 150Ul €2°060°ST1§ | v9'28 vI/1€/10

J5)SUelL 359481Ul| 60 REO'STTS +8°2$ YA

uawied 1so1UI| £6°060'ST1S | +8'2$ €T/1E/2T

Buoyd seaj - woolbaplig ‘q AANIAITEvEL 60'880°GT1$ 0000528 €1/1€/21
Buoyd) E61PZ0ET YL - MN0D QD U0SONT|6Z2HZ¢ 60°88S Z11% 00 v5S'C% €1/1€/27
Buoys JuUsUIasIngsip - Buoyd As|sem|0Erce 60°Zb170215 00°9v6'v$ AL
I8j50 .1 15e19ju]| 60 8806213 8L°ZS E1/62/11

JusWiAed 15249Ul} /8°060°'S2T$ | 8L°CS €1/62/11

J9jSUeI] 15918)UY] 60°'880'SC1S 88°C% £1/3£/01

uaWARd 510U} /6°060'S¢1s | 88°C% £1/1£/01

buoy) SIIM @ Bingel 0] ajqeied %¥3ayd S, J314seD - jRMBIPLRIMI 60°8R0'GZTS 00°001T'q1$ £T/£0/01
Jajsuei] J5a4oU]| 60° 88T 0P1§ 81 2% £1/0£/60

JUSLIARY 15049301 /2061 0v1$ | 81'¢$ €1/0E/60

buoys Saaj |eba| - wooibapUg 'q 8ond|82kel 60'881°0v1% 00°000°ST$ | £T/0£/60
Bbuoy) JURLLAPRIAS 1d - buoy) yeies pue Ad|SaM|{9Zvee 60'881'GG1% 00°000°0%$ £1/0£/60
Buoys JUBWIBRISS Id - bUOYD LRIES pUR AJSOMILZYEL 60'881'G61¢ 00°00075$ £1/0£/60
Buoys BOUBINSU] SPIMUOIIEN -J10AR 1150d93d] 60°'8R8T 00¢$ | 00°000°00¢3 €1/21/60
Spung UJLIpY a5uejed buiulibag| 60°88T$ €1/10/60

G
€9 §10Z/L0/10

0ZST - JUNGIIY 1SNt Sueg obae spaMm
S£97-p1 dduejeq Ajleq wooibapug




7 Jo ¢ abeg

IPNPoId HI0M

Jajsuel | ysaiiul] 16°G19% z0°0% #1/62/30

juawied ysaiviul] €0°G19% 20°0% +1/62/80

buays TEES0P-PTUD - N0 @dasnf AQUnoD ewidiv ez T0°ST9% 00'009% v1/22/80
buog) 9bpIy elaull 3 OSZET ~ d31L|2LP2T T0°S12°1S Zv95% $1/12/80
Buoys ysodeg| ¢p 122715 00°0027¢S v1/61/80
spun{ UpLIpY 884 JSN|{£5'8Z671%) 00°Sc$ ¥1/81/80
Buoy) S|eLdleL pue Joqe| - YI||1eS 3553 T/pT L (£6°¢68'TS) 00°000°c$ ¥1/51/80
Buo() Sjeusqew pue Joge| - Xdies) assef|0/yze £P'90T 1% 00°80¢% +1/807/80
Buoy) sfelidjewu pue ioqgej - eUBNY BOURIG|694CC L rIE’ IS 00°0£€S +1/10/80
J8jsued) 3saidiU]] €p PPo'1S 62 0% $1/1E/Z0

juawiled 3saul] ¢Z2 vro°Ls 6¢ 0% PIJIE/I0

buoys So9j - saAey g woolbaplig(gorze v b9 LS 00°005°9% v1/62/L0
buoyy 583) dwnp - Wwooibeplig 'q oania|/ovez £H Pr1'8% DO0GT$ v1/62/L0
buoyn sjellajew pue Joge| - e1dNY EUEIG|EOpZE tb'v6¢ 3% D0'SIES v1/+2/L0
buoyy SjeiJelew pue 10qQe| - RUISNG EJUB|G[GObZT £p°609'8% 00°00€$ P1/%e/i0
Buoys Sjedlajewl pue Joqej - Woolbeplyg ‘q 8dnugiooveZ £v'606'8% 00'001% Y1/v2/L0
Buols s{elaieW pue Jeqe] - woosbaplg 'q 8onig|pov2e €7 600°6% 00°08% Y1/€2770
buoy) H1G SHISBIe - SDpy eIBUUIW 3 0SZET - d31{19vee £9'68076% 08°9%1§ v1/12/40
buoy) sje|lajew pue 104g| - %dj4es) assal|6Gve e £2'9€276% 00°/52% Y1/1¢/L0
Buoyd S{eliajelll pue Joqe| - WooIboplg ‘A 8oNia|29ves T E6V'6% 00°091% P1/12/20
buoy) S33j - WooJBapg "Q 9oNig|09vee €2°£59°6% 00°000°€% yT/81/L0
buoy) S[eHeJell pue 10qey - 110016apilg 'Q 9918 |BSVEE £ £89°71% 00'00E$ v1/L1/70
Buoyd S|eLIBIRW pue joqe] - B.USNS BOUBIG|/SHer ECES6'Z1% 00°00v$ P1/%1/L0
Buoys Sjels)eW pue Joqe[ - dejund UeyIBUSl|pSrer £ EGEELS 00'0PT$ p1/¢0/L0
Buoyd §83) - W60iB3plUg "qQ 90NIg|06bz e ez E6bP’ers 000057215 | ¥1/20/70
buoy) 81q|Ba|fl - ATNdag apiL|Gseze €2 €66'GC% 00°'000°08% | ¥1/20770
JBJSUBI[ 159.493U]| €2 £66°G7% SLT% $1/0£/50

JudiliAeg ISSISIUT| 86 Y66°GLE ST +1/0£/00

Buoyd S88j - U1004Daplig 'a eonIg|ESvee £C £66'GL3 00'05¢'1% $1/92/80
BUoys 588 - L001baplig ‘a 9onIg|26vee €C YT LS 000S¢ 1% »1/%#2/90
SIIITg) S[ela]eilu pue Joge| - eLIBND RIURIN[0SHZT £2°C6v'84% 00°00Z% v1/£2/90
buoyd {lliq 1o3em Joj JuawiAed|TSPze £2°€69'87% £0'SvPs v1/0¢/90

pJed 3Pt 104 wioodBapiid 01 Judwesangutial)
JieA Jo AN - wooiBaplig '@ sanig

buoy> sf{e|iajews pue Joqe| - JojJes osso([6bbze SZ'BET 64% 00°92¢% ¥1/81790
I3jsuel] 1S293UT| 97 $0S 6% £0'C% v1/0E/S0

ARy IS3IBIUT] £€ 995 624 023 ¥1/0€/50

Buoyd S[eg@)el) pue Joqej - dejund Uyor|8pree 9z’ v95'6/% 00'0¢E% p1/0€/50
Buoyy $8385 - WO0Jb3plig 'Q 9onIg|/bbee 9Z'v88'6/4% 00'EEE' TS $1/0£/90
buoy) Aepo 2.duid 0 ¥33UD § Jaiysed [PMRIDQIIM] 9Z° /T2 18% 00°058'v$ 1762750

SAE(d




EXHIBIT C



1 PNpolLd HIOM

66IB3DIIg 03 18 W B J0GET [+[1:]Ve) $Baj dunp - woolbapug 'q 3dnIg 1 Z9vee 00°051% v1/62/L0
wWoo1bapyig 0} 38l B J0g€7 Buoyd 5[ej;a3eld pua Joge] - woolbepig "q dnigioobzz 00 007$ P1/b2/L0
100.Bapiig 0y 1R B 10GET Buoyd S[eliajew pue J6qe| - LooJbop|ig 'q SonJdiporze 00°08% P1/52/70
100J03PIIg 0] YW B Joqey Buoud SiRlJeIZW puULe J0Ge) - Wo0IDaplIg ‘Q 3dIgiZovTE 00°0915% Vvi/127Z0
wooibapiig 0] 18| B 1048 Buoyn S[era1RW pue 10Ge| - WwoolBapisg "q adrud|ReyEe 0000t ST
wo0.1baplig 03 Jep g d0qey Buoyd S|elajeiy pue 10qe| - Wwoatbsplig ' adnIgivppZe 00°00¢% +1/61760
wooibaplig 03 IB|W B 1047 puoyd SiRiJa1ELI pUR JogR] - WotiDaplig "q Idnigizvbie $1/807/50
[ EoEnmU_ g 03 umz R I0GET Siejisjel pue Lonm_ - Eoo‘_aoo:m o oNg{Ibree $1/80/50

] [ZX 544 +1/2¢/80
AMIRN - J8Wl0 buoy) 2Dy eIsuuid 3 062ET - nm:. 2L¥2C #1/12/80
AN - 1BY0 buoyd 1114 32 - abpy PYBUUY 3 0STET - d3LIT9PEL v1/12/40

1g3q - 18410 buoud a|qiba|ii - Aaundes apiLlsSyee 00°000'08% | ¥1/20/L0
AN - 8410 Basls (Hiq 153em 1oj walhed|15pZ2 t0'Shvs v1/02/50

paed ypald 105 woasbaplig 03 JUBWSSINQULIRL)
. 1A Jo A3y - woouBapug ‘g adnug

334 - 18410 BUGI ABPo] Jidili3 67 Iy 194580 [EMBIPUIIM 00°0587p$ v1/62/50

30330 - BYIO BUSD - 197220188 - @81], UsaIS|Epbre : 00°005'1% v1/22/50

3g8Q - BYI0 Buous d10]) )pa1) uospiARQ ASLIRHIOE PP E . 00°000'9% p1/52/v0

19Q - 48410 buoyy Aedpasdg 00713 Y1/2¢/v0

333Q - BUI0 buoyd I3potuat] (353u3 5, 1314se5 0] payiaAuds) £€8°89Z v$ Y1/Ce/v0
ZEYZTH APYD) BRJL USRS

398Q - 8430 buoyd €6TPZOET YL -~ HNOD A UoSONL{6ZHee 00°'vSS'T$ cI/1e/21

1gag - IO buoyd AMm B u._:onn 033 ngna 00001618 | £17£0/01

23U S Jaluse]) - jeMRIDUIM

$537 (€D uoyy S50 - 534G} § WOLIBOPIIG| 8022 00°006 9% v1/62/40
5007 1ebay Busyy 599 - woolbapug "g 8onig|09vec 00 000'€S v1/81/40
§504 [eba buoyd $9a) - Wo0JBaPIIg 'Q SNIB|OGhZ e 007008218 | +1/20/L0
5857 |eba ] BUoLD So8) - Wo0.Jb8pUY 'Q 9ONIg|EShee 00°05¢'1% v1/92/90
5857 [ebay o) §55) - Ui00Jb2pLIg "G 9onIg|esves 0005213 b1/¥2/90
5804 [eBa1 BuoyD 5§59 - WO0JDApIg -Q 99n.9|Lppee 00 EEE 1S $1/0E/50
5537 jebn Buoyy $99) - Wo0apY 'Q 9ong[LEP2e 00°000°2% p1/52/v0
399 |ebo] BUsyS 535) - Wo0.bapHg ‘q Sonig | pEvee 00'000°¢% P1/12/v0
$954 |éba Buol $05) - WOOIBApLE 'Q XNIGITEPLL 0000528 | £1/1e/e1
5353 _83 BUoUD 558 [ebal - Eooa%:m "0 Sonig|8evee 00000615 | £1/06/60 |

Ayied pig 01 18 fBS Buoy> S[8LI3YELI pUe J0gey - xu_rmu 65837 (1Zp2e 00°000°cs_ | ¥1/51/8
‘ Kyied it 63 18 § J0qe] Buoyd S[@II5eLI PUE J0GE] - HDIIED 885aL [0/ vee 00°8023 v1/80/80
Xiied pig 01 18l 8 10Ge1 Buoy S[PJIS1eLU pue 10qe| - eeny EIUEIGI60bEL 00°0£ES ¥1/10/80
Ayied pIE 0y 1eW % J0GET Buoyy $|8|i8)€W pue J0ge| - eLJend EIUBIHIESPee 00°SI€S v1/%2/L0
Aqed pIE 0 16w B 10Ge7 GO SjeiJajell pue Joge] - eand esed|5opee i 00°00£3 YI7%¢/L0
Yied pit 01 164 § 10081 BUSHY STEIo38l PUE J0GE| - YIRS 8559[|6avie 00°z25¢$ vi/12/20
___ KuBd pag 01 38l g Jode BUSYD S]eS)BW pue Joqe - eiland euRig|Z6v2e 00°00¥3 vI/¥1770
Ajied pif 03 1EW B Joqe] Buou> S[e(18jew pue 1oge| - dejung UBLRRUO(|YGHEL 00 0v1% $1/50/20
Ayied pig 0y yeq g Joget BUGEY Sjiiatews pue Joqe] - BURND EURE|0SPee 00 0023 P1/£2/90
Ayied PI¢ 61 384 '8 40921 BUoLD T S[EI5)8W pue Inde] - SDiIeS) 8ssel|6rrLe 00°9zZv$ v1/81/90
TqIgd [ug 0 384 g 10ge] Buoys S|ej181eul puB Joqe) - dejung UUo(|8vhee 00°0ZES v1/0E/50
Tded plg o3 3814 Joqen Busy SeiSeL U JOGe] - Blishe) URIH|IPDEL 00 005% v1782/50
XVIEd PIE 63 10N 9 J0Ge BUOTS S]ei9Iewu pue 1oqe] - dejuna UYS(|ShriL 000815 Y1/91/50
Aiied Pig 0 1o R 10GE] Buoy) "S[e|193ewW puE Joqe| - LD eauealovhze 00°00v$ ¥1/50/50
XEd pig 03 18 73 J0q¢) Buoy) S[ESIe pue 1oqe] - BUsND BIUL||GEPEE 00°055% y1/10/50
Aed pig 61 Yo % J0QE ] BUSLD) §7e1iaelu pue Joqe] - BSNS UL |8Eree 00°00Z3 vT/0E/70
ALeT Pt 01 38W g J0G21 Buoud SjeiaJelw pue I0qe] - eLians BXUBA[GEDEE 00°09E% p1/52/v0

d d G

8(9 §102/£0/10
F3AVd A8 G3LHOS
02ST - Junody asnuy yueg obJey sjom
6c9z-p1 @dupieg Apeq wooabaplg




I2NPold HI0M

Spung UIWpY|  Spung Ujpy

934 4SN 00'SES $1/81/80 |
mbc:.,_ EEv< spung :_E_...< aouejeq bujuubag .
RN w._.z:. ; o . RERE Y s e o .

RERR T

00062 £%

._ ] 8 000" SNW
: B R S 2 :
&ocu SERT mLyﬁ& [EMBIDLAIM 00 000'P%
WSS 63 Ewc;& BUSUS| DUl Ueies Pue ASEoA - tW00IDSPLIG "¢ sonIg|cEpLe 00°00075% ¥1/12/90
JUBI) 61 JUsliABg Buouy JUSWISEINGSIP - BUOLD ABlaMIDEPee 00556 p% ti/i¢/el
R 63 JUsilAEg BUOYD JUSWIANLG 1d - BUOYD Leles ple ASISoMI0e et 00°600°0F% | £1/0£/60
ucwzu 0) ucm:;mn_ BuoyD u:wEw_ﬂww E ucocu .._m..mm v:m >o_wm>> .\.Nvm.N

00°000°5$ ma\cmxmo

\Cocfbmd

H:m._u n_._ m_zn:)ﬁu

BERIGE)



EXHIBITD



LIST OF MEDICAL CREDITORS

Creditor Patient Bill

Health South W.C. $23,999.99
Health South S.C. $24,521.35
University Medical Center W.C. $96,252.15
University Medical Center S.C. $79,386.70
University Physicians W.C $19,364.00
University Physicians S.C $19,065.00
Dr. Michael Alloway W.C. $765.00
Dr. Michael Alioway S.C. $660.00
Medical Transport S.C. $21,604.97
Psiatry Associates W.C $1,315.00
Psiatry Associates W.C $1,315.00

TOTAL

$288,249.16



EXHIBIT E



BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY

JUDGE
IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ 2015-9070
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,
Bruce D. Bridegroom, FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER

Bar No. 002649,
[State Bar No. 14-2635]

Respondent.

The undersigned Presiding Disciplinary Judge of the Supreme Court of Arizona,
having reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by Consent filed on ,
pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., hereby accepts the parties’ proposed
agreement. Accordingly:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent, Bruce D. Bridegroom, is hereby
reprimanded for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct,
as outlined in the consent documents, effective immediately.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall be placed on probation for
a period of one year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall attend a Trust Account
Ethics Enhancement Program (TAEEP). Respondent shall contact the State Bar
Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within 10 days from the date of service of
this Order, to schedule attendance at the next available class. Respondent will be
responsible for the cost of attending the program. After completing TAEEP,
Respondent may request early termination of his probation.

In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the foregoing

probation terms, and information thereof, is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar




Counsel shall file a notice of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge,
pursuant to Rule 60(a)(5), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge may
conduct a hearing within 30 days to determine whether a term of probation has been
breached and, if so, to recommend an appropriate sanction. If there is an allegation
that Respondent failed to comply with any of the foregoing terms, the burden of proof
shall be on the State Bar of Arizona to prove noncompliance by a preponderance of
the evidence.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent pay the costs and expenses of
the State Bar of Arizona in the amount of $1,200.00, within 30 days from the date of
service of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay the costs and expenses
incurred by the disciplinary clerk and/or Presiding Disciplinary Judge’s Office in

connection with these disciplinary proceedings in the amount of

within 30 days from the date of service of this Order.

DATED this day of September, 2015

William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this day of September, 2015.




Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this day of September, 2015.

Bruce D. Bridegroom

Bridegroom & Hayes

1656 N. Columbus

Tucson, AZ 85712-3498

Email: bruce.bridegroom@azbar.org
Respondent

Copy of the foregoing emailed/hand-delivered
this day of September, 2015, to:

Shauna R. Miller

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona :
4201 N. 24" Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

Copy of the foregoing hand-delivered
this day of September, 2015 to:

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24 Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by:




	Bridegroom Final Judgment and Order
	Bridegroom decision accepting modified revised agreement
	Bridegroom Revised Agreement

